



**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT KANSAS CITY**

POLICE NO. :	21-001448
PROSECUTOR NO. :	095464138
OCN :	QZ002478

STATE OF MISSOURI,)	
	PLAINTIFF,)
vs.)	
)	
MAGGIE P. YBARRA)	
6145 E. 127th Street)	CASE NO. 2116-CR01768-01
Grandview, MO - 64030)	CASE NO. 2116-CR01799-01
DOB: 10/07/1990)	
Race/Sex: W/F)	
)	
)	
AND)	
)	
MICHAEL HENDRICKS)	
4000 S. Buckner Tarsney Road)	
Grain Valley, MO)	
DOB: 09/29/1980)	
Race/sex: W/M)	
)	
)	
	DEFENDANT.)

SUPERCEDING INDICTMENT

In the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City, September Term, 2020. In Division Number 1 thereof, designated by the rules of said Court as Criminal Division A.

Count I. Murder 1st Degree (565.020-001Y20200999.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendants Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, in violation of Section 565.020, RSMo, committed the **class A felony of murder in the first degree** punishable upon conviction under Section 565.020, RSMo, in that on or between October 10 and 11, 2020, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri,

the defendants, Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, acting alone or purposefully in concert, after deliberation, knowingly caused the death of Kensie Aubry by strangling her.

The range of punishment for murder in the first degree is imprisonment for life without parole.

Count II. Harassment - 1st Degree (565.090-003Y20205309.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendants Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, in violation of Section 565.090, RSMo, committed the **class E felony of harassment in the first degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or between October 10, 2020 and April 14, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendants, Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, acting alone or purposefully in concert, without good cause, engaged in an act with the purpose to cause emotional distress to [REDACTED] by showing her pictures of a dismembered female body and such act did cause [REDACTED] to suffer emotional distress.

The range punishment for a class E felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed four (4) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count III. Enticement Or Attempted Enticement Of A Child (Actor 21 Yrs Of Age Or Older And Child Less Than 15 Yrs Of Age) (566.151-001Y20206499.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, Michael Hendricks, in violation of Section 566.151, RSMo, committed the **felony of attempted enticement of a child**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.151, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or between October 10, 2020 and

April 14, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant Michael Hendricks, who was twenty-one years of age or older, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, penetrated the vagina of Maggie Ybarra while Maggie Ybarra asked [REDACTED], a child less than fifteen years of age, if [REDACTED] wanted to know how it would feel for a finger to be placed in [REDACTED]'s vagina, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of enticement of a child, and was done for the purpose of committing such enticement of a child.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of attempted enticement of a child is a term of imprisonment not less than five years and not more than thirty years. No person convicted under this section shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five calendar years.

Count IV. Enticement Or Attempted Enticement Of A Child (Actor 21 Yrs Of Age Or Older And Child Less Than 15 Yrs Of Age) (566.151-001Y20206499.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, Maggie Ybarra, in violation of Section 566.151, RSMo, committed the **felony of attempted enticement of a child**, punishable upon conviction under Section 566.151, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that on or between October 10, 2020 and April 14, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant Maggie Ybarra, who was twenty-one years of age or older, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, asked [REDACTED], a child less than fifteen years of age, if [REDACTED] wanted to know how it would feel for a finger to be placed in [REDACTED]'s vagina, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of enticement of a child, and was done for the purpose of committing such enticement of a child.

The range of punishment for the unclassified felony of attempted enticement of a child is a term of imprisonment not less than five years and not more than thirty years. No person convicted under this section shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of five calendar years.

Count V. Child Molestation - 3rd Degree - Child Less Than 14 Yoa (566.069-002Y20203618.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant Michael Hendricks, in violation of Section 566.069, RSMo, committed the **class C felony of child molestation in the third degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 566.069 and 558.011, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo., in that on or between October 10, 2020 and April 14, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the

State vs. Maggie P. Ybarra , Case No. 2116-CR01768-01

defendant Michael Hendricks knowingly subjected [REDACTED] who was less than 14 years old to sexual contact by touching the vagina of [REDACTED] over clothing.

The range punishment for a class C felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years and not to exceed ten (10) years; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count VI. Sexual Misconduct - 1st Degree - 1st Offense (566.093-002Y20201199.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendants Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, in violation of Section 566.093, RSMo, committed the **class B Misdemeanor of Sexual Misconduct in the First Degree**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 566.093, 558.011, and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or between October 10, 2020 and April 14, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendants Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks, acting alone or purposefully in concert with others, knowingly had sexual contact in the presence of [REDACTED]. under circumstances in which Maggie Ybarra and Michael Hendricks knew that such conduct was likely to cause affront or alarm.

The range of punishment for a class B misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county jail or other authorized penal institution for a term not to exceed six (6) months; by a fine not to exceed one thousand dollars (\$1,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

Count VII. Attempted Tampering With Physical Evidence In Felony Prosecution (575.100-001Y20205006.0)

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant Maggie Ybarra, in violation of in violation of Sections 575.100 and 562.012 RSMo, committed the **class A misdemeanor of attempted tampering with physical evidence in a felony prosecution**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or around May 3, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant Maggie Ybarra asked Michael Hendricks to discard evidence located in her residence, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of tampering with physical evidence in a felony prosecution, and was done for the purpose of committing such tampering with physical evidence in a felony prosecution.

The range punishment for a class A misdemeanor is imprisonment in the county jail or other authorized penal institution for a term of years not to exceed twelve (12) months; by a fine not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

**Count VIII. Tamper Or Attempt To Tamper With A Victim In A Felony Prosecution
(575.270-003Y20205006.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant Maggie Ybarra, in violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of attempted tampering with a victim**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002, 558.011, and 575.270, RSMo, in that on or about May 12, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant Maggie Ybarra instructed a woman to tell [REDACTED] to say that [REDACTED] lied, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution, and was done for the purpose of committing such tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

A person convicted of this offense shall not be eligible for parole.

**Count IX. Tamper Or Attempt To Tamper With A Victim In A Felony Prosecution
(575.270-003Y20205006.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant, in violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of attempted tampering with a victim**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002, 558.011, and 575.270, RSMo, in that on or about May 16, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant instructed a woman to buy gifts for [REDACTED], and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution, and was done for the purpose of committing such tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

A person convicted of this offense shall not be eligible for parole.

**Count X. Tamper Or Attempt To Tamper With A Victim In A Felony Prosecution
(575.270-003Y20205006.0)**

The Grand Jurors of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, charge that the defendant Maggie Ybarra, in violation of Section 575.270, RSMo, committed the **class D felony of attempted tampering with a victim**, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002, 558.011, and 575.270, RSMo, in that on or about May 12, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant Maggie Ybarra instructed a man to pressure [REDACTED] to recant, and such conduct was a substantial step toward the commission of the offense of tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution, and was done for the purpose of committing such tampering with a victim in a felony prosecution.

The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand dollars (\$10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.

A person convicted of this offense shall not be eligible for parole.

Wherefore this Indictment supersedes any Complaint, Information, or Indictment previously filed in the Associate Circuit Court.

A TRUE BILL

FOREPERSON

**JEAN PETERS BAKER
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
FOR THE COUNTY OF JACKSON,
STATE OF MISSOURI, by**

Received this ____ day of _____, 2021.

SUMMONS TO ISSUE. BOND TO REMAIN AS PREVIOUSLY SET. SPECIAL CONDITIONS SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT.

WARRANT ISSUED IN BASE CASE TO REMAIN ACTIVE.
BOND AND SPECIAL CONDITIONS TO REMAIN AS PREVIOUSLY SET.

WARRANT TO ISSUE. BOND SET AS FOLLOWS: \$ _____.

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

WITNESSES:

1. DET Jon Bennings, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030
2. DET Christopher Burris, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

3.

O Kaitlyn B. Elias, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030

5.

Megan Larkey, 1200 Main Street, Grandview, MO 64030

7.

K